

No. 18-2143

---

**In the Supreme Court of The United States**

October Term, 2019

---

ELMORE LANSFORD,

PETITIONER,

v.

SILVIA COURTIER,

RESPONDENT.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF TENLEY

---

Brief for the Respondent

---

TEAM NO. 219810  
COUNSEL FOR THE RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONPRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii-iv

JURISDICTIONSTATEMNET.....vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1-3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4-5

ARGUMENT.....6-23

**I. THE APPLICATION OF THE LIBEL-PROOF PLAINTIFF DOCTRINE SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED IN THIS CASE AS MRS. COURTIER DOES NOT FIT THE NARROW ANALYSIS DIRECTED BY THE COURTS AND EVEN IF SHE DID THE DOCTRINE SHOULD BE DEEMED UNCONSTITUTIONAL, AS IT TAKES AWAY FROM BEING PROTECTED UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....6-14**

A. The application of the libel-proof plaintiff doctrine, if applied should only be applied to those with a criminal past in which a court would deem a habitual criminal in which Mrs. Courtier is not.....8-12

B. Prior precedent has indicated that the reputation of a plaintiff must be so tarnished on the specific issue in which they are being defamed to be considered libel proof.....12-14

**II. THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS IN THIS CASE QUALIFY AS UNPROTECTED DEFAMATION BECAUSE THE STATEMENT WAS ABOUT A PRIVATE FIGURE AND FALSE.....14-23**

A. Mrs. Courtier is a private individual and thus receives a lower standard to prove fault.....16-19

B. Under the constitutional protections of defamation law, false statements receive no protection.....19-23

CONCLUSION.....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	19
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	16
<i>Greenbelt Cooperative Pub. Ass’n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1971).....	15
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	16-22
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	21
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	18,19
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	20,21
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	22
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265, 275, 91 S. Ct. 621, 627 (1971).....	8
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	14-16
<i>Phila. Newspapers v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	21
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	15
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	14
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	20
<i>Time, Inc. v. Pape</i> , 401 U.S. 279 (1971).....	16
<i>Wolston v. Readers Doehesy Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979).....	7
